राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India, Western Regional Committee

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART III SECTION 4

F.NO. WRC/APP-1859-B.Ed./402nd Meeting/2024/2250)8

Date: - 05.04.2024

ORDER

WHEREAS, the institution, namely, Shri Rawatpura Sarkar College of Education, Plot No. 129, Village- Dhaneli, Post Office- Mana Camp, Tehsi- Dharshiwa, Town/City- Raipur, Chhattisgarh-492015 for **B.Ed.** course vide Order No. WRC/APP1859/180th/ B.Ed./2013/200288-295 dated 01.03.2013.

- 2. AND WHEREAS, after promulgation of NCTE Regulations, 2014, the revised order was issued to the institution vide WRC's Order No.WRC/APP1859/2015/137618-625 dated 27-05-2015 for conducting B.Ed. Course of two years duration with an annual intake of 100 Students (Two Basic Units of 50 Students Each) from the academic session 2015-2016.
- 3. **AND WHEREAS,** the institution has submitted a request letter No. SRI.KT/Sec./B.Ed./2023-24/5243 dated 16.10.2023 for stating that the above college is located within the premises of the Shri Rawatpura Sarkar. The matter was placed before the WRC in its 400th meeting held on 13th February, 2024 and the WRC decided as under:-

The request of the institution is considered and the institution is directed to submit the proposal for merger of all teacher education institution located in the Shri Rawatpura Sarkar University campus, Raipur in its department/faculty of Education in Shri Rawatpura Sarkar University instead of different academic units. Fresh request as and when received will be considered by WRC.

4. **AND WHEREAS,** the institution has submitted a request letter No.SRLKT/RRR/SEC/2024/5256 dated 05.03.2024 for Merger of all teacher education institution located in **Shri Rawatpura Sarkar University** Campus in its Faculty of Education SRU. The matter was placed before the WRC in its 402nd meeting held on 27th March, 2024 and the WRC decided as under:

The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee decides as under:

Proposal of the institution for merger of all teacher education institution located in the Shri Rawatpura Sarkar University Campus, Raipur in its Department/Faculty of Education in Shri Rawatpura Sarkar University instead of different academic units is permitted.

5. NOW, THEREFORE, In terms above decision taken by WRC, the above institution namely Shri Rawatpura Sarkar College of Education, Plot No. 129, Village- Dhaneli, Post Office-Mana Camp, Tehsi- Dharshiwa, Town/City- Raipur, Chhattisgarh-492015 is hereby converted as Department/Faculty of Education in Shri Rawatpura Sarkar University,



जी -7, सेक्टर -10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली-110075 G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 दुरमाष/Phone: 011-43152353, 20893264



Raipur for its above B.Ed. course with the change of affiliating University from Pt. Rayishankar Shukla University to Shri Rawatpura Sarkar University, Raipur.

(Madan Singh Yadav) Regional Director

TO,
The Manager,
Government of India Press,
Department of Publications (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.

Copy to:-

- 1. **The HOD**, Department/Faculty of Education in Shri Rawatpura Sarkar University, NII-30, New Dhamtari Road, Village Dhaneli, Post Mana Camp, Tehsil-Dharsaiwa, District -Raipur-4920015, Chhattisgarh.
- 2. **The Secretary**, Shri Rawatpura Sarkar Lok Kalyan Trust, Plot No.129, Village Dhaneli, Post-Mana Camp, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
- 3. The Secretary, (Higher Education), Government of Chhattisgarh, Mantralaya, Raipur-492001, Chhattisgarh.
- 4. The Registrar, Pt. Ravishankar Shukla University, Amanaka, G E Road, Amanka, Rapur-492010, Chhattisgarh.
- 5. The Secretary, Department of School Education And Literacy, Ministry of Education, Government of India Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- 6. It Section, for Uploading on Website.
- 7. Office order/File No. APP-1859-B.Ed.

Regional Director